an annual 2.00% advance payment rate was estimated, with advance payments amounting to
70% of the post-employment benefits outstanding held with the company.

The estimated trend in salaries of an annual nominal all-inclusive 2.00% impacted the valuation of
all companies except for TXT E-Solution, TXT E-TECH S.R.L. and TXT Assioma e FastCode spa..

The estimated inflation rate used for measurement purposes was 2.00% per year.

The discount rate used for the valuations was 3.6146% per year as at 30 June 2024 on bonds issued
by European companies with AA rating for 10+ maturities. The average duration of the liability was
calculated at 14.8 years.

The table below shows the potential impact on post-employment benefits of the
increase/decrease of certain “key” variables used for the actuarial calculation, and the
consequent absolute values of the liability in alternate scenarios compared to the base scenario
(which resulted in a carrying amount of € 6,409,955):

Sensitivity analysis as at 30 June 2024
% Change in liabilities

(DBO)

Type of change for the specific assumption   Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Decrease or increase of 50% in company staff
turnover  -0.84% 0.41% 6,356,112 6,436,236
Decrease or increase of 50% in frequency of
advance payments  -0.91% 0.80% 6,351,625 6,461,235
Decrease or increase of inflation by one
percentage point  -0.74% 0.75% 6,362,522 6,458,030
Decrease or increase of discount rate by one
percentage point  1.73% -1.67% 6,520,848 6,302,909

6.16. Current financial liabilities

The “current financial liabilities” item amounted to € 58,174,760 (€ 56,650,248 as at
31 December 2023).

Current financial liabilities 30 June 2024 31 December 2023 Change

Bank loans  49,478,666 46,355,638 3,123,028

IFRS 16 loans 3,809,580 3,672,318 137,262

Debt for acquisitions - 2,500,000 (2,500,000)

ENNOVA Earn-Out - 1,000,000 (1,000,000)

Debt for imille acquisition 1,559,315 - 1,559,315

Fast Code Earn-Out 3,000,000 3,000,000 0

Payables to EU partners 327,198 122,292 204,906

Invoices advances - 1,003,459 (1,003,459)

Total current financial liabilities 58,174,760 56,650,248 1,524,512

56

Half-yearly financial report as at 30 June 2024

The Bank loans item, amounting to € 49,478,666, includes:

➢ the short-term portion of medium/long-term loans, and in particular primarily includes the
following:
• € 2,223,398 on the loan granted by UNICREDIT S.P.A.
• € 454,546 on the loan granted by BANCA NAZIONALE DEL LAVORO S.P.A.
• € 2,222,222 on the loan granted by UNICREDIT S.P.A.
• € 2,857,143 on the loan granted by BANCO BPM S.P.A.
• € 1,463,415 on the loan granted by BANCO BPM S.P.A.
• € 2,522,042 on the loan granted by BPER BANCA S.P.A.
• € 733,401 on the loan granted by CREDITO EMILIANO S.P.A.